

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Mickey Doster,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OMODARE B. JUPITER
Federal Public Defender

MICHAEL L. SCOTT
Senior Litigator
Assistant Federal Public Defender

COUNSEL OF RECORD

Federal Public Defender's Office
Southern District of Mississippi
200 S. Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 948-4284
mike_scott@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The question presented sharply divides the courts of appeals.	5
A. Six circuits hold that § 922(g)(1) is categorically constitutional, but their reasoning differs.	5
B. Three circuits have held that § 922(g)(1) is or may be unconstitutional as applied to some felons, but their reasoning differs.	9
II. The decision below is wrong.	13
A. Section 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional on its face.	13
B. Section 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional as applied to Doster.	15
III. The question presented is important and recurring, and this case is a good vehicle for addressing it.	16
Conclusion.....	19

Appendix
Court of Appeals opinion (Dec. 3, 2025)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024).....	9, 10, 14, 16
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Cockerham</i> , 162 F.4th 500 (5th Cir. 2025)	12
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>United States v. Doucet</i> , No. 24-30656, 2025 WL 3515404 (5th Cir. Dec. 8, 2025)	11
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 137 F.4th 743 (9th Cir. 2025)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 139 F.4th 887 (11th Cir. 2025)	8
<i>United States v. Hembree</i> , 165 F.4th 909 (5th Cir. 2026)	12

<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 160 F.4th 169 (5th Cir. 2025)	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Vincent v. Bondi</i> , 127 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2025)	8
<i>Zherka v. Bondi</i> , 140 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2025).....	5, 6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 2

Other Authorities

Shannon, S.K.S., Uggen, C., Schnittker, J. et al. The Growth, Scope, and Spatial
Distribution of People With Felony Records in the United States, 1948–2010.
Demography 54, 1795–1818 (2017)..... 17

Motivans, Mark A., U.S. Dep’t Just., Off. Just. Programs, Federal Justice Statistics,
2023, at 3 (2025) 17

United States Sentencing Commission, 2024 Annual Report 17
